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Sustainable Planning Act 2009 

Appeal Number: 25-17 
  
Applicant: Jenny Phillips 
  
Assessment Manager: John Dunn, John Dunn Building Approvals 
  
Concurrence Agency: Sunshine Coast Council 
  
Site Address: 10 Mona Vista Court Coolum Beach described as Lot 7 on RP 211306 

─ the subject site 

Appeal 
 
Appeal under section 527 of the Sustainable Planning Act 2009 against the decision of the 
Assessment Manager to refuse a Development Application for Building Work to construct an 
attached secondary dwelling at a location of which conflicts with the acceptable siting measures 
of the regulatory framework at the direction of the Concurrence Agency. 

 
Date and time of hearing: 11.00am, Thursday 3rd August 2017 
  
Place of hearing:   The subject site  
  
Committee: Mr James McPherson – Chair 
 Ms Debra (Debbie) Johnson – Member 

Mr Don Grehan – Member 
 

Present: Mr John Dunn – Assessment Manager and Applicant’s representative   
Mr Steve Rosenius – Council representative 
Mr Peter Chamberlain – Council representative 
 

  
  

 

Decision: 
 
The Building and Development Dispute Resolution Committee (Committee), in accordance 
with section 564(e) of the SPA and, with the consent of the Applicant, varies the application 
and approves the proposed attached Secondary Dwelling subject to the following conditions 
and directions as considered appropriate:   
 
Conditions:  
 

1. The proposed Secondary Dwelling must be constructed in accordance with the 
architectural plans prepared by Baden Design & Drafting, Reference number 17124 
marked BDDRC 25-17, Pages 1 to 8 (attached). 
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2. The proposed Secondary Dwelling is approved with a reduced clearance to the 
western (road) boundary of 4960mm to the outer most projection of the secondary 
storey (the fascia), 
 

3. The proposed Secondary Dwelling is approved with a reduced clearance to the 
southern (side) boundary of 600mm to the outer most projection of the unroofed stair, 
 

4. The proposed Secondary Dwelling is approved with a reduced clearance to the 
southern (side) boundary of 1127mm to the outer most projection of the secondary 
storey (the fascia). 
 

5. The roof and walls of the Secondary Dwelling must maintain a non-reflective finished 
surface in natural colours compatible with the existing dwelling; 
 

6. All building work shall comply with the Building Act 1975 (BA) and the Conditions of this 
Decision, including any amendments or conditions subsequently imposed by the 
Assessment Manager. All conditions must be satisfied prior to the issue of a Form 21 - 
Final Inspection Certificate. 
 

7. Unless noted otherwise, the Condition Time, requisite stages of inspection, requisite 
certificates of design, compliance or aspect together with any specific elemental 
conditions and details of any applicable self-assessable codes or further development 
approval required are to be nominated in writing by the Assessment Manager prior to 
the commencement of work. Such details are to be provided to the Applicant, Builder 
and Council. 

 
Directions: 
 

(a) The Applicant must provide the Assessment Manager with the Building Certifiers copy 
of the QBCC Home Warranty insurance documentation prior to the commencement of 
works. 

 
(b) The Applicant must provide the Assessment Manager with evidence of payment of the 

Q-Leave Levy (if applicable) prior to the commencement of works.  
 

(c) The Applicant must submit engineering specifications, including but not limited to 
framing, bracing and tie-down details together with details of the requisite fire rated 
construction to the Assessment Manager for approval prior to the commencement of 
works. 
 

(d) The determination of building classification and fire separation are the responsibility of 
the Assessment Manager.   
 

(e) The Applicant and Council are reminded that the Conditions of this Decision are the 
Conditions of a Development Approval for Building Works and attach to the land 
binding the owner, the owner’s successors in title and any occupier of the land. 

 
 
Background 
 
The Assessment Manager refused a Development Application for Building Works to construct 
an attached secondary dwelling, of which the siting would result in side and road boundary 
setbacks that were contrary to the acceptable siting measures of the regulatory framework 
following receipt of a Concurrence Agency Response from the Council.  
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The Council, directing the refusal, considered that the proposed development did not comply 
with, and could not be conditioned to comply with the Performance Outcome PO3 of the 
Dwelling House Code of the Sunshine Coast Planning Scheme. 
  
The Applicant, dissatisfied with the refusal, lodged an appeal with the Committees Registry on 
the 8th of June 20176 against the Decision of the Assessment Manager 

Material Considered 
 
The material considered in arriving at this decision comprises: 
 
1. ‘Form 10 – Appeal Notice’, grounds for appeal and correspondence accompanying the 

appeal lodged with the Tribunals Registrar on 08 June 2017. 

2. Plans for the proposed works prepared by Baden Design & Drafting of 9 Craven Place 
Mountain Creek Qld 4557, Ref. No. 17124 drawings BR.2 to BR.10, dated 02 May 2017. 
 

3. Sunshine Coast Council refusal in letter dated 29 May 2017 – Concurrence Agency 
Response – Building Development Application for Building Works (Design & Siting). 
 

4. Development Permit for Building Works – Refusal Decision Notice – Form 6 – BA170133 to 
the Appellant, Jenny Phillips from John Dunn Building Approvals, dated 07 June 2017. 
 

5. The Sustainable Planning Act Planning Act 2016. (SPA) 
 

6. The Building Act 1975. (BA) 
 

7. Queensland Development Code M.P. 1.2. (QDC MP1.2); 
 

8. Sunshine Coast Planning Scheme 2014, Dwelling House Code Performance Outcome PO3.  
 

9. Verbal submissions from the Applicant at the hearing. 
 

10. Verbal submissions from Council representatives at the hearing. 
 

11. Amended Plans for the proposed works prepared by Baden Design & Drafting of 9 Craven 
Place Mountain Creek Qld 4557, reference number 17124 drawings BR.2 to BR.10, dated 
12 August 2017. 
 

12. Email Correspondence from the Council dated 16 August 2017 
 

13. Email Correspondence from the Applicant 30 August 2017. 

Findings of Fact 
 
The Committee makes the following findings of fact: 

• The subject site is a 608m², non-uniform rectangular shaped allotment that faces west 
south west to Mona Vista Court and falls steeply to the east north east towards the 
ocean. 

 
• The subject site is zoned Low Density Residential under the Sunshine Coast Planning 

Scheme 2014.   
 

• An existing single detached Class 1a dwelling is centrally located on the subject site with 
and attached double garage located forward of the dwelling towards the south west 
corner of the property. The siting of the garage has been previously varied by Council 
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and has a reduced road boundary clearance of 5008mm to its outermost projection. The 
setback to the attached garage is 1540mm from, and parallel with, the southern side 
boundary. 
 

• The Applicant proposes to construct an attached secondary dwelling over the existing 
garage which would result in a road setback of 4510mm and a southern side boundary 
setback of 1547mm additionally, the access stair to the secondary dwelling, which 
exceeds 1.0m in height above ground level, would be located 600mm from the southern 
side boundary.  
  

• The proposed road boundary setback of the secondary dwelling is contrary to 
Acceptable Outcome AO3 of the Dwelling House Code of the Sunshine Coast Planning 
Scheme 2014. 

 
• The proposed side boundary setback of the secondary dwelling and access stair is 

contrary to Acceptable Solution A2 of QDC MP 1.2.  

• In relation to the jurisdiction of the Concurrence Agency, the relevant aspects of the 
specified Codes are: 
(1) Performance Outcome PO3 of the Dwelling House Code of the Sunshine Coast 

Planning Scheme; and  
(2) Performance Criteria P2 of the QDC MP 1.2.  
 

• The Assessment Manager requested Council’s response to the siting of the proposed 
building works as a Referral Agency (Concurrence) for assessment against the 
relevant aspects of the specified Codes on the 17th of May 2017. 
 

• Following exchange of correspondence, including an Information Request and 
subsequent response, on the 1st of July 2017 Council issued a Concurrence Agency 
Response (Ref. No, RAB 17/0320) directing the Assessment Manager to refuse the 
application. 

 
• In deciding the Referral Agency Response, Council considered that the proposed 

development did not comply with and could not be conditioned to comply with the 
following aspects Sunshine Coast Planning Scheme 2014. 
 
Performance Outcome PO3: 
  
Where located in the residential zone, the dwelling house is set back from any road 
frontage so as to:  
(b) create a coherent and consistent streetscape, with no or only minor variations in 

frontage depth;  
 

• On the 7th of June 2017, the Assessment Manager issued a Decision Notice refusing 
the Development Application for Building Work solely at the direction of the 
Concurrence Agency.  
 

• At the time of the Hearing, alternative design concepts were discussed with the 
Applicant and Council representatives and, by mutual consent, it was agreed that an 
amended plan be prepared and submitted to the Committee for its consideration.  
 

• On the 15 of August 2017 the Committee received amended drawings prepared by 
Baden Design & Drafting, Reference number 17124 marked BDDRC 25-17(attached) 
illustrating the revised design which had been discussed at the Hearing. 
 



- 5 -

• The amended drawings were accepted and agreed to by Council in an e-mail dated 16
August 2017, conditional upon the roof and walls of the Secondary Dwelling
maintaining a non-reflective finished surface in natural colours compatible with the
existing dwelling

• The amended drawings and the Council’s condition relating to wall finishes was agreed
to by Applicant in an e-mail dated 30 August 2017.

Reasons for the Decision 

• With reference to the amended plans for the proposed works prepared by Baden Design
& Drafting, Reference number 17124 marked BDDRC 25-17(attached), the Committee is
satisfied that:

(i) the building, when erected, will not have an extremely adverse effect on the amenity
or likely amenity of the building’s neighbourhood; and

(ii) the aesthetics of the building, when erected, will not be in extreme conflict with the
character of the building’s neighbourhood.

• With reference to confirmation emails received from the Applicant and Council, the
Committee is satisfied that the amended design fulfils Performance Outcome PO3
of the Dwelling House Code of the Sunshine Coast Planning Scheme 2014 and
Performance Criteria P2 of the QDC MP 1.2.

James McPherson  
Building and Development Committee Chair 
Date: 19/10/2017 
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Appeal Rights 
  
Section 479 of the Sustainable Planning Act 2009 provides that a party to a proceeding decided 
by a Committee may appeal to the Planning and Environment Court against the Committee’s 
decision, but only on the ground:  
 (a) of error or mistake in law on the part of the Committee or 
 (b) that the Committee had no jurisdiction to make the decision or exceeded its  
  jurisdiction in making the decision.    
 
The appeal must be started within 20 business days after the day notice of the Committee’s 
decision is given to the party. 

Enquiries 
 
All correspondence should be addressed to: 
 
 The Registrar of Building and Development Dispute Resolution Committees 
 Building Codes Queensland 
 Department of Housing and Public Works 
 GPO Box 2457 
 Brisbane  QLD  4001 
 Telephone (07) 1800 804 833  Facsimile (07) 3237 1248 



Page 1 of 8 BDDRC 25-17



Page 2 of 8 BDDRC 25-17



Page 3 of 8 BDDRC 25-17



Page 4 of 8 BDDRC 25-17



Page 5 of 8 BDDRC 25-17



Page 6 of 8 BDDRC 25-17



Page 7 of 8 BDDRC 25-17



Page 8 of 8 BDDRC 25-17




